

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SCENIC AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; ANTHONY FOXX, in his
official capacity as Secretary of Transportation;
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION;
GREGORY G. NADEAU, in his official capacity
as Acting Administrator of the Federal Highway
Administration; and, OUTDOOR ADVERTISING
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
LAURA K. WENDELL, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
SUSAN L. TREVARTHEN, ESQ.
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE
& BIERMAN, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard,
Suite 700
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 854-0800
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323
Email: lwendell@wsh-law.com
Email: strevarthen@wsh-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. <i>Chevron</i> Treatment Should Not Be Ac- corded To The FHWA’s Interpretation Of The FSAs Because They Are Agreements To Which The FHWA Is A Party	10
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Accorded To For- mal Agency Interpretations Of Ambigu- ous Statutes	10
B. The Court of Appeals Should Not Have Relied Upon <i>National Fuel And Cajun</i> <i>Electric</i>	11
C. According <i>Chevron</i> Treatment To The FHWA’s Interpretation Implicates The Criticism Of <i>Auer</i> By Members Of The Court	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. According <i>Chevron</i> Treatment Is At Odds With The Court’s Limitations On Its Applicability	14
E. The 2007 Guidance Should Have Been Reviewed Under <i>Skidmore</i> Deference, If Any Deference At All.....	16
II. The Opinion Conflicts With <i>Chevron</i> Because The Court Of Appeals Actually Applied A More Deferential Standard Than <i>Chevron</i>	18
CONCLUSION	20

APPENDIX INDEX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals (filed September 6, 2016)	App. 1
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals (filed September 6, 2016)	App. 32
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court (filed June 20, 2014)	App. 34
23 U.S.C.A. § 131.....	App. 71
23 C.F.R. § 750.705	App. 73
Memorandum, U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration (dated January 19, 1990).....	App. 74

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Memorandum, U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration (dated July 17, 1996)	App. 76
Memorandum, U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration (dated September 25, 2007)	App. 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 325 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13
<i>Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	4, 8, 11, 12
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	18
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't'l Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	15
<i>Gilbert v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	17
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	15
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5, 6, 10, 19, 20
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4, 8, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	1, 5, 10, 16, 17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	11
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tele. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2000).....	5, 15, 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553	5
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	5
23 U.S.C. § 131	1
23 U.S.C. § 131(a).....	2
23 U.S.C. § 131(b).....	2
23 U.S.C. § 131(d).....	2, 5, 9, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) (1976 ed., Supp. V)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
23 C.F.R. § 750.705	1
23 C.F.R. § 750.705(h).....	2, 13
23 C.F.R. § 750.705(j).....	2, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Highway Administration	
1990 Guidance.....	3
1996 Guidance.....	4
2007 Guidance.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2009)	17
